

March 18, 2020

Andrew Casais, Borough Clerk  
Borough of Roselle Park  
110 East Westfield Avenue  
Roselle Park, NJ 07204-2083

**Re: 2019/2020 Capital Road Program – Various Streets  
Borough of Roselle Park  
Union County, New Jersey  
NEA No. RSPKMUN19.012**

Dear Mr. Casais:

Please be advised that on March 18, 2020, the Borough of Roselle Park accepted bids for the above referenced project. The lowest of the seven (7) bids received was submitted by Cifelli & Son General Contracting Inc., of Nutley, NJ 07110, in the amount of One Million Seven Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand Two Hundred Three Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$1,753,203.50).

We have reviewed the bid from an engineering standpoint; and we have reviewed the references as furnished by the apparent low bidder, and find same to be acceptable. It is recommended that this contract be awarded to Cifelli & Son General Contracting Inc., of Nutley, NJ, in the amount of \$1,753,203.50. Said recommendation is subject to the certification of the availability of funds by the Borough Treasurer/CFO; the review and approval of the apparent low bid by the Borough Attorney; and verification from the Borough Attorney that the Contractor and the Contractor's submitted bonding and surety company are currently licensed to do business in the State of New Jersey, and therefore, not on the State's disbarred list.

Enclosed you will find the Executive Summary and the Bid Tabulation Sheets. The bid packages will follow via hand delivery. The lowest bid package should be forwarded to the Borough Attorney for further legal review as deemed necessary.

We trust you will find the above in order. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Very truly yours,  
Neglia Engineering Associates

  
Thomas R. Solfaro, P.E., C.M.E.  
For the Borough Engineer  
Borough of Roselle Park

cc: Mayor and Council, w/enclosures  
Kenneth Blum, CFO, w/enclosures  
Jarrod Kantor, Esq., w/enclosures

**NEGLIA ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES**

**BOROUGH OF ROSELLE PARK**

**2019/2020 CAPITAL ROAD PROGRAM - VARIOUS STREETS**

**NEA PROJECT #: RSPKMUN19.012**

**WEDNESDAY, MARCH 18, 2020 @ 11:00AM**

**EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

| <b>NO.</b> | <b>CONTRACTOR</b>                                                                   | <b>BASE BID</b> |
|------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|
| 1          | Cifelli & Son General<br>Contracting Inc.<br>81 Franklin Avenue<br>Nutley, NJ 07109 | \$1,753,203.50  |
| 2          | Top Line Construction Corp.<br>22 Fifth Street<br>Somerville, NJ 08875              | \$1,847,110.12  |
| 3          | CCM Contracting Inc.<br>336 US Highway #22<br>Green Brook, NJ 08811                 | \$1,936,810.01  |
| 4          | DLS Contracting Inc.<br>271 US Highway #46<br>Suite D-205<br>Fairfield, NJ 07004    | \$1,955,289.75  |
| 5          | S. Batata Construction Inc.<br>238 Ernston Road, Suite 1R<br>Parlin, NJ 08858       | \$2,007,880.00  |
| 6          | P & A Construction, Inc.<br>P.O. Box 28<br>Colonia, NJ 07066                        | \$2,035,066.25  |
| 7          | Esposito Construction LLC<br>253 Main Sreet, Suite 385<br>Matawan, NJ 07746         | \$2,405,677.50  |

| BID TALLY SHEET                                          |                                                                          |             |       | ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE                              |                |             |                | BIDDER NO. 1                                                                      |                |              |                | BIDDER NO. 2                                                           |                |                |                | BIDDER NO. 3                                                        |                |                |                | BIDDER NO. 4                                                                      |                |             |  |
|----------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|-------|--------------------------------------------------|----------------|-------------|----------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|--------------|----------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|-------------|--|
| DATE 03/18/2020                                          |                                                                          |             |       | 2019/2020 CAPITAL ROAD PROGRAM - VARIOUS STREETS |                |             |                | Citrilli & Son General Contracting Inc.<br>81 Franklin Avenue<br>Nutley, NJ 07110 |                |              |                | Top Line Construction Corp.<br>22 Fifth Street<br>Somerville, NJ 08876 |                |                |                | CCM Contracting Inc.<br>336 US Highway #46<br>Green Brook, NJ 08812 |                |                |                | DL S Contracting Inc.<br>271 US Highway #46<br>Suite D-205<br>Fairfield, NJ 07004 |                |             |  |
| RSPKMU19.012<br>BOROUGH OF ROSSELLE PARK<br>UNION COUNTY |                                                                          |             |       |                                                  |                |             |                |                                                                                   |                |              |                |                                                                        |                |                |                |                                                                     |                |                |                |                                                                                   |                |             |  |
| ITEM NO.                                                 | DESCRIPTION                                                              | APPROX. QTY | UNIT  | PRICE                                            | EXTENDED PRICE | UNIT PRICE  | EXTENDED PRICE | UNIT PRICE                                                                        | EXTENDED PRICE | UNIT PRICE   | EXTENDED PRICE | UNIT PRICE                                                             | EXTENDED PRICE | UNIT PRICE     | EXTENDED PRICE | UNIT PRICE                                                          | EXTENDED PRICE | UNIT PRICE     | EXTENDED PRICE | UNIT PRICE                                                                        | EXTENDED PRICE |             |  |
| 1                                                        | Mobilization                                                             | 1           | L.S.  | \$10,000.00                                      | \$10,000.00    | \$500.00    | \$500.00       | \$60,000.00                                                                       | \$60,000.00    | \$60,000.00  | \$60,000.00    | \$10,000.00                                                            | \$10,000.00    | \$7,500.00     | \$7,500.00     |                                                                     |                |                |                |                                                                                   |                |             |  |
| 2                                                        | Cleaning Site                                                            | 1           | L.S.  | \$20,000.00                                      | \$20,000.00    | \$24,000.00 | \$24,000.00    | \$110,000.00                                                                      | \$110,000.00   | \$110,000.00 | \$110,000.00   | \$5,000.00                                                             | \$5,000.00     | \$29,428.00    | \$29,428.00    |                                                                     |                |                |                |                                                                                   |                |             |  |
| 3                                                        | Maintenance and Protection of Traffic                                    | 1           | L.S.  | \$3,000.00                                       | \$3,000.00     | \$1,000.00  | \$1,000.00     | \$48,600.00                                                                       | \$48,600.00    | \$48,600.00  | \$48,600.00    | \$0.01                                                                 | \$0.01         | \$5,000.00     | \$5,000.00     |                                                                     |                |                |                |                                                                                   |                |             |  |
| 4                                                        | Police Traffic Directors                                                 | 1           | Allow | \$30,000.00                                      | \$30,000.00    | \$80,000.00 | \$80,000.00    | \$80,000.00                                                                       | \$80,000.00    | \$80,000.00  | \$80,000.00    | \$80,000.00                                                            | \$80,000.00    | \$80,000.00    | \$80,000.00    |                                                                     |                |                |                |                                                                                   |                |             |  |
| 5                                                        | Asphalt Price Adjustment                                                 | 1           | Allow | \$2,700.00                                       | \$2,700.00     | \$2,700.00  | \$2,700.00     | \$2,700.00                                                                        | \$2,700.00     | \$2,700.00   | \$2,700.00     | \$2,700.00                                                             | \$2,700.00     | \$2,700.00     | \$2,700.00     |                                                                     |                |                |                |                                                                                   |                |             |  |
| 6                                                        | Fuel Price Adjustment                                                    | 1           | Allow | \$1,500.00                                       | \$1,500.00     | \$1,500.00  | \$1,500.00     | \$1,500.00                                                                        | \$1,500.00     | \$1,500.00   | \$1,500.00     | \$1,500.00                                                             | \$1,500.00     | \$1,500.00     | \$1,500.00     |                                                                     |                |                |                |                                                                                   |                |             |  |
| 7                                                        | Roadway Excavation, Unclassified, Various Material (If & Where Directed) | 110         | C.Y.  | \$20.00                                          | \$2,200.00     | \$1.00      | \$110.00       | \$0.01                                                                            | \$1.10         | \$3.85       | \$423.35       | \$8.00                                                                 | \$896.00       | \$27.00        | \$2,970.00     | \$10.00                                                             | \$1,100.00     | \$1.00         | \$110.00       | \$3,850.00                                                                        | \$423.35       |             |  |
| 8                                                        | Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course, 6" Thick (If & Where Directed)       | 385         | S.Y.  | \$10.00                                          | \$3,850.00     | \$1.00      | \$385.00       | \$0.01                                                                            | \$3.85         | \$196,945.00 | \$3.75         | \$1,443,750.00                                                         | \$3.95         | \$1,530,745.00 | \$75.00        | \$28,875.00                                                         | \$3.95         | \$1,530,745.00 | \$75.00        | \$28,875.00                                                                       |                |             |  |
| 9                                                        | HMA Milling, 3" Or Less                                                  | 33,100      | S.Y.  | \$3.00                                           | \$99,300.00    | \$4.20      | \$139,020.00   | \$5.95                                                                            | \$196,945.00   | \$8,644.90   | \$2,861,638.10 | \$75.00                                                                | \$2,475,000.00 | \$3.00         | \$99,300.00    | \$103,800.00                                                        | \$3,466,800.00 | \$3.00         | \$99,300.00    | \$103,800.00                                                                      | \$3,466,800.00 |             |  |
| 10                                                       | Hot Mix Asphalt 19M64 Base Course (If & Where Directed)                  | 110         | Ton   | \$85.00                                          | \$9,350.00     | \$1.00      | \$110.00       | \$78.59                                                                           | \$8,644.90     | \$2.26       | \$246,300.00   | \$77.75                                                                | \$8,552,500.00 | \$3.00         | \$330.00       | \$319,163.75                                                        | \$960,000.00   | \$3.00         | \$330.00       | \$319,163.75                                                                      | \$960,000.00   |             |  |
| 11                                                       | Geotextile Fabric and Truck Coat                                         | 34,600      | S.Y.  | \$2.00                                           | \$69,200.00    | \$2.35      | \$81,310.00    | \$60.00                                                                           | \$2,076.00     | \$2.26       | \$78,196.00    | \$3.00                                                                 | \$103,800.00   | \$3.00         | \$103,800.00   | \$3.00                                                              | \$103,800.00   | \$3.00         | \$103,800.00   | \$3.00                                                                            | \$103,800.00   |             |  |
| 12                                                       | Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64 Surface Course                                    | 4,105       | Ton   | \$85.00                                          | \$348,925.00   | \$89.00     | \$365,345.00   | \$80.00                                                                           | \$328,400.00   | \$2.26       | \$9,276.00     | \$77.75                                                                | \$319,163.75   | \$3.00         | \$9,900.00     | \$3.00                                                              | \$9,900.00     | \$3.00         | \$9,900.00     | \$3.00                                                                            | \$9,900.00     |             |  |
| 13                                                       | Reconstructed Inlet, Type A, Using New Casting (If & Where Directed)     | 2           | Unit  | \$1,500.00                                       | \$3,000.00     | \$1,000.00  | \$2,000.00     | \$881.93                                                                          | \$1,763.86     | \$23,322.50  | \$46,645.00    | \$1,900.00                                                             | \$3,800.00     | \$2,100.00     | \$4,200.00     | \$2,100.00                                                          | \$4,200.00     | \$2,100.00     | \$4,200.00     | \$2,100.00                                                                        | \$4,200.00     |             |  |
| 14                                                       | Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using New Casting (If & Where Directed)     | 19          | Unit  | \$1,500.00                                       | \$28,500.00    | \$1,200.00  | \$22,800.00    | \$1,227.50                                                                        | \$23,322.50    | \$23,322.50  | \$46,645.00    | \$1,950.00                                                             | \$37,050.00    | \$1,900.00     | \$36,100.00    | \$1,000.00                                                          | \$1,000.00     | \$1,000.00     | \$1,000.00     | \$1,000.00                                                                        | \$1,000.00     |             |  |
| 15                                                       | Reset Existing Casting                                                   | 78          | Unit  | \$500.00                                         | \$39,000.00    | \$1.00      | \$78.00        | \$25.00                                                                           | \$1,950.00     | \$25.00      | \$1,950.00     | \$50.00                                                                | \$3,900.00     | \$50.00        | \$3,900.00     | \$100.00                                                            | \$7,800.00     | \$50.00        | \$3,900.00     | \$100.00                                                                          | \$7,800.00     |             |  |
| 16                                                       | Bicycle Safe Grate                                                       | 20          | Unit  | \$300.00                                         | \$6,000.00     | \$225.00    | \$4,500.00     | \$288.06                                                                          | \$5,761.20     | \$7.06       | \$141.20       | \$350.00                                                               | \$7,000.00     | \$350.00       | \$7,000.00     | \$300.00                                                            | \$6,000.00     | \$350.00       | \$7,000.00     | \$300.00                                                                          | \$6,000.00     |             |  |
| 17                                                       | Curb Piece                                                               | 20          | Unit  | \$300.00                                         | \$6,000.00     | \$300.00    | \$6,000.00     | \$355.33                                                                          | \$7,106.60     | \$0.66       | \$13.20        | \$15.00                                                                | \$225.00       | \$15.00        | \$225.00       | \$15.00                                                             | \$225.00       | \$15.00        | \$225.00       | \$15.00                                                                           | \$225.00       |             |  |
| 18                                                       | Reset Water Valve Box                                                    | 66          | Unit  | \$100.00                                         | \$6,600.00     | \$15.00     | \$990.00       | \$0.01                                                                            | \$0.66         | \$3,400.00   | \$85.00        | \$5,590.00                                                             | \$990.00       | \$990.00       | \$25.00        | \$625.00                                                            | \$990.00       | \$990.00       | \$25.00        | \$625.00                                                                          | \$990.00       | \$990.00    |  |
| 19                                                       | Reset Pavers                                                             | 85          | S.Y.  | \$20.00                                          | \$1,700.00     | \$80.00     | \$7,650.00     | \$40.00                                                                           | \$3,400.00     | \$65.10      | \$5,533.50     | \$70.00                                                                | \$5,950.00     | \$70.00        | \$5,950.00     | \$70.00                                                             | \$5,950.00     | \$70.00        | \$5,950.00     | \$70.00                                                                           | \$5,950.00     |             |  |
| 20                                                       | Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick                                              | 2,885       | S.Y.  | \$65.00                                          | \$187,925.00   | \$68.00     | \$196,160.00   | \$65.00                                                                           | \$187,813.50   | \$70.00      | \$201,900.00   | \$75.00                                                                | \$216,375.00   | \$70.00        | \$201,950.00   | \$75.00                                                             | \$225,030.00   | \$75.00        | \$225,030.00   | \$75.00                                                                           | \$225,030.00   |             |  |
| 21                                                       | Concrete Sidewalk, Reinforced, 6" Thick                                  | 200         | S.Y.  | \$80.00                                          | \$16,000.00    | \$72.00     | \$14,400.00    | \$70.00                                                                           | \$14,000.00    | \$70.00      | \$14,000.00    | \$75.00                                                                | \$15,000.00    | \$75.00        | \$15,000.00    | \$75.00                                                             | \$15,000.00    | \$75.00        | \$15,000.00    | \$75.00                                                                           | \$15,000.00    |             |  |
| 22                                                       | Concrete Driveway, Reinforced, 6" Thick                                  | 2,325       | S.Y.  | \$80.00                                          | \$186,000.00   | \$72.00     | \$167,400.00   | \$70.00                                                                           | \$162,750.00   | \$70.00      | \$162,750.00   | \$75.00                                                                | \$174,375.00   | \$75.00        | \$174,375.00   | \$75.00                                                             | \$174,375.00   | \$75.00        | \$174,375.00   | \$75.00                                                                           | \$174,375.00   |             |  |
| 23                                                       | Concrete Driveway, Reinforced, 8" Thick                                  | 110         | S.Y.  | \$82.00                                          | \$9,020.00     | \$76.00     | \$8,360.00     | \$93.15                                                                           | \$10,246.50    | \$93.15      | \$10,246.50    | \$80.00                                                                | \$8,800.00     | \$80.00        | \$8,800.00     | \$80.00                                                             | \$8,800.00     | \$80.00        | \$8,800.00     | \$80.00                                                                           | \$8,800.00     |             |  |
| 24                                                       | Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 2" Thick                                       | 180         | S.Y.  | \$30.00                                          | \$5,400.00     | \$26.00     | \$4,680.00     | \$41.53                                                                           | \$7,475.40     | \$41.53      | \$7,475.40     | \$40.00                                                                | \$7,200.00     | \$40.00        | \$7,200.00     | \$35.00                                                             | \$6,300.00     | \$40.00        | \$7,200.00     | \$35.00                                                                           | \$6,300.00     |             |  |
| 25                                                       | Detectable Warning Surface                                               | 24          | S.Y.  | \$250.00                                         | \$6,000.00     | \$150.00    | \$3,600.00     | \$132.01                                                                          | \$3,168.24     | \$239,800.00 | \$220.00       | \$52,800.00                                                            | \$220.00       | \$52,800.00    | \$220.00       | \$52,800.00                                                         | \$220.00       | \$52,800.00    | \$220.00       | \$52,800.00                                                                       | \$220.00       | \$52,800.00 |  |
| 26                                                       | Granite Curb                                                             | 14,790      | L.F.  | \$30.00                                          | \$443,700.00   | \$30.00     | \$443,700.00   | \$20.00                                                                           | \$295,800.00   | \$20.00      | \$295,800.00   | \$29.00                                                                | \$428,910.00   | \$29.00        | \$428,910.00   | \$30.00                                                             | \$443,700.00   | \$29.00        | \$428,910.00   | \$30.00                                                                           | \$443,700.00   |             |  |
| 27                                                       | 9x18" Concrete Vertical Curb                                             | 275         | L.F.  | \$35.00                                          | \$9,625.00     | \$30.00     | \$8,250.00     | \$20.00                                                                           | \$5,500.00     | \$20.00      | \$5,500.00     | \$30.00                                                                | \$8,250.00     | \$30.00        | \$8,250.00     | \$35.00                                                             | \$9,625.00     | \$30.00        | \$8,250.00     | \$35.00                                                                           | \$9,625.00     |             |  |
| 28                                                       | Traffic Marking Lines, 4"                                                | 2,125       | L.F.  | \$1.00                                           | \$2,125.00     | \$0.80      | \$1,700.00     | \$0.74                                                                            | \$1,572.50     | \$0.74       | \$1,572.50     | \$1.50                                                                 | \$3,187.50     | \$0.75         | \$1,593.75     | \$1.50                                                              | \$2,250.00     | \$0.75         | \$1,593.75     | \$1.50                                                                            | \$2,250.00     |             |  |
| 29                                                       | Traffic Marking Lines, 8"                                                | 2,730       | L.F.  | \$2.00                                           | \$5,460.00     | \$1.10      | \$3,003.00     | \$1.05                                                                            | \$2,866.50     | \$1.05       | \$2,866.50     | \$2.00                                                                 | \$4,000.00     | \$2.00         | \$4,000.00     | \$2.10                                                              | \$5,782.50     | \$2.00         | \$4,000.00     | \$2.10                                                                            | \$5,782.50     |             |  |
| 30                                                       | Traffic Marking Lines, 12"                                               | 1,070       | L.F.  | \$4.00                                           | \$4,280.00     | \$1.75      | \$1,872.50     | \$1.58                                                                            | \$1,680.60     | \$1.58       | \$1,680.60     | \$3.00                                                                 | \$3,210.00     | \$3.00         | \$3,210.00     | \$4.15                                                              | \$4,439.50     | \$3.00         | \$3,210.00     | \$4.15                                                                            | \$4,439.50     |             |  |
| 31                                                       | Traffic Marking Lines, 24"                                               | 275         | L.F.  | \$4.00                                           | \$1,100.00     | \$4.00      | \$1,100.00     | \$3.68                                                                            | \$1,012.00     | \$3.68       | \$1,012.00     | \$4.75                                                                 | \$1,306.25     | \$4.75         | \$1,306.25     | \$4.50                                                              | \$1,237.50     | \$4.75         | \$1,306.25     | \$4.50                                                                            | \$1,237.50     |             |  |
| 32                                                       | Traffic Markings                                                         | 45          | S.F.  | \$4.00                                           | \$180.00       | \$8.00      | \$360.00       | \$7.35                                                                            | \$330.75       | \$7.35       | \$330.75       | \$6.50                                                                 | \$292.50       | \$6.50         | \$292.50       | \$7.00                                                              | \$315.00       | \$6.50         | \$292.50       | \$7.00                                                                            | \$315.00       |             |  |
| 33                                                       | Tree Removal, Over 12" to 18" Diameter                                   | 6           | Unit  | \$1,250.00                                       | \$7,500.00     | \$1,200.00  | \$7,200.00     | \$1,029.03                                                                        | \$6,174.18     | \$1,029.03   | \$6,174.18     | \$1,600.00                                                             | \$9,600.00     | \$1,600.00     | \$9,600.00     | \$1,600.00                                                          | \$9,600.00     | \$1,600.00     | \$9,600.00     | \$1,600.00                                                                        | \$9,600.00     |             |  |
| 34                                                       | Tree Removal, Over 18" to 24" Diameter                                   | 7           | Unit  | \$1,750.00                                       | \$12,250.00    | \$1,350.00  | \$9,450.00     | \$1,989.80                                                                        | \$13,928.60    | \$1,989.80   | \$13,928.60    | \$2,200.00                                                             | \$15,400.00    | \$2,200.00     | \$15,400.00    | \$2,200.00                                                          | \$15,400.00    | \$2,200.00     | \$15,400.00    | \$2,200.00                                                                        | \$15,400.00    |             |  |
| 35                                                       | Tree Removal, Over 24" to 30" Diameter                                   | 25          | Unit  | \$2,000.00                                       | \$50,000.00    | \$1,450.00  | \$36,250.00    | \$2,415.06                                                                        | \$60,376.50    | \$2,415.06   | \$60,376.50    | \$2,900.00                                                             | \$72,500.00    | \$2,900.00     | \$72,500.00    | \$2,900.00                                                          | \$72,500.00    | \$2,900.00     | \$72,500.00    | \$2,900.00                                                                        | \$72,500.00    |             |  |
| 36                                                       | Tree Removal, Over 36" Diameter                                          | 30          | Unit  | \$2,200.00                                       | \$66,000.00    | \$1,650.00  | \$49,500.00    | \$3,202.58                                                                        | \$66,077.40    | \$3,202.58   | \$66,077.40    | \$3,800.00                                                             | \$114,000.00   | \$3,800.00     | \$114,000.00   | \$3,800.00                                                          | \$114,000.00   | \$3,800.00     | \$114,000.00   | \$3,800.00                                                                        | \$114,000.00   |             |  |
| 37                                                       | Shade Tree, 2.5" - 3" Swamp White Oak                                    | 78          | Unit  | \$600.00                                         | \$46,800.00    | \$400.00    | \$31,200.00    | \$314.51                                                                          | \$24,531.78    | \$314.51     | \$24,531.78    | \$1,100.00                                                             | \$85,800.00    | \$1,100.00     | \$85,800.00    | \$450.00                                                            | \$35,100.00    | \$1,100.00     | \$85,800.00    | \$450.00                                                                          | \$35,100.00    |             |  |
| 38                                                       | Site Restoration                                                         | 1           | L.S.  | \$10,000.00                                      | \$10,000.00    | \$15,000.00 | \$15,000.00    | \$50,000.00                                                                       | \$50,000.00    | \$50,000.00  | \$50,000.00    | \$5,000.00                                                             | \$5,000.00     | \$5,000.00     | \$5,000.00     | \$15,000.00                                                         | \$15,000.00    | \$5,000.00     | \$5,000.00     | \$15,000.00                                                                       | \$15,000.00    |             |  |
| 39                                                       | Contract Allowance                                                       | 1           | Allow | \$10,000.00                                      | \$10,000.00    | \$10,000.00 | \$10,000.00    | \$10,000.00                                                                       | \$10,000.00    | \$10,000.00  | \$10,000.00    | \$10,000.00                                                            | \$10,000.00    | \$10,000.00    | \$10,000.00    | \$10,000.00                                                         | \$10,000.00    | \$10,000.00    | \$10,000.00    | \$10,000.00                                                                       | \$10,000.00    |             |  |
| TOTAL BID                                                |                                                                          |             |       |                                                  | \$1,819,790.00 |             | \$1,753,203.50 |                                                                                   | \$1,847,110.12 |              | \$1,936,810.01 |                                                                        | \$1,955,299.75 |                |                |                                                                     |                |                |                |                                                                                   |                |             |  |

| BID TALLY SHEET |                                                                          |             |       | ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE                              |                | BIDDER NO. 5                                                                  |                | BIDDER NO. 6                                              |                | BIDDER NO. 7                                                                 |                |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|-------|--------------------------------------------------|----------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------------------------------------|----------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| DATE 03/18/2020 |                                                                          |             |       | 2019/2020 CAPITAL ROAD PROGRAM - VARIOUS STREETS |                | S. Batalla Construction Inc.<br>238 Emston Road, Suite 1R<br>Parlin, NJ 08859 |                | P&A Construction Inc.<br>P.O. Box 28<br>Colonie, NJ 07067 |                | Esposito Construction LLC<br>253 Main Street, Suite 385<br>Metawan, NJ 07747 |                |
| RSPKJUN19.012   |                                                                          |             |       | BOROUGH OF ROSELLE PARK                          |                |                                                                               |                |                                                           |                |                                                                              |                |
| UNION COUNTY    |                                                                          |             |       |                                                  |                |                                                                               |                |                                                           |                |                                                                              |                |
| ITEM NO.        | DESCRIPTION                                                              | APPROX. QTY | UNIT  | PRICE                                            | EXTENDED PRICE | UNIT PRICE                                                                    | EXTENDED PRICE | UNIT PRICE                                                | EXTENDED PRICE | UNIT PRICE                                                                   | EXTENDED PRICE |
| 1               | Mobilization                                                             | 1           | L.S.  | \$10,000.00                                      | \$10,000.00    | \$20,000.00                                                                   | \$20,000.00    | \$90,000.00                                               | \$90,000.00    | \$55,555.00                                                                  | \$55,555.00    |
| 2               | Cleaning Site                                                            | 1           | L.S.  | \$20,000.00                                      | \$20,000.00    | \$20,000.00                                                                   | \$20,000.00    | \$35,000.00                                               | \$35,000.00    | \$50,000.00                                                                  | \$50,000.00    |
| 3               | Maintenance and Protection of Traffic                                    | 1           | L.S.  | \$3,000.00                                       | \$3,000.00     | \$20,000.00                                                                   | \$20,000.00    | \$10,000.00                                               | \$10,000.00    | \$70,000.00                                                                  | \$70,000.00    |
| 4               | Police Traffic Directors                                                 | 1           | Allow | \$80,000.00                                      | \$80,000.00    | \$80,000.00                                                                   | \$80,000.00    | \$80,000.00                                               | \$80,000.00    | \$80,000.00                                                                  | \$80,000.00    |
| 5               | Asphalt Price Adjustment                                                 | 1           | Allow | \$2,700.00                                       | \$2,700.00     | \$2,700.00                                                                    | \$2,700.00     | \$2,700.00                                                | \$2,700.00     | \$2,700.00                                                                   | \$2,700.00     |
| 6               | Fuel Price Adjustment                                                    | 1           | Allow | \$1,500.00                                       | \$1,500.00     | \$1,500.00                                                                    | \$1,500.00     | \$1,500.00                                                | \$1,500.00     | \$1,500.00                                                                   | \$1,500.00     |
| 7               | Roadway Excavation, Unclassified, Various Material (If & Where Directed) | 110         | C.Y.  | \$20.00                                          | \$2,200.00     | \$75.00                                                                       | \$8,250.00     | \$1.00                                                    | \$110.00       | \$1.00                                                                       | \$110.00       |
| 8               | Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course, 6" Thick (If & Where Directed)       | 385         | S.Y.  | \$10.00                                          | \$3,850.00     | \$25.00                                                                       | \$9,625.00     | \$1.00                                                    | \$385.00       | \$1.00                                                                       | \$385.00       |
| 9               | HMA Milling, 3" Or Less                                                  | 33,100      | S.Y.  | \$3.00                                           | \$99,300.00    | \$6.00                                                                        | \$198,600.00   | \$3.00                                                    | \$99,300.00    | \$3.75                                                                       | \$124,125.00   |
| 10              | Hot Mix Asphalt 19M64 Base Course (If & Where Directed)                  | 110         | Ton   | \$85.00                                          | \$9,350.00     | \$100.00                                                                      | \$11,000.00    | \$55.00                                                   | \$6,050.00     | \$100.00                                                                     | \$11,000.00    |
| 11              | Geotextile Fabric and Tack Coat                                          | 34,600      | S.Y.  | \$2.00                                           | \$69,200.00    | \$2.50                                                                        | \$86,500.00    | \$2.50                                                    | \$86,500.00    | \$3.00                                                                       | \$103,800.00   |
| 12              | Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64 Surface Course                                    | 4,105       | Ton   | \$85.00                                          | \$348,925.00   | \$100.00                                                                      | \$410,500.00   | \$82.50                                                   | \$338,652.50   | \$91.50                                                                      | \$375,607.50   |
| 13              | Reconstructed Inlet, Type A, Using New Casting (If & Where Directed)     | 2           | Unit  | \$1,500.00                                       | \$3,000.00     | \$2,000.00                                                                    | \$4,000.00     | \$1,740.00                                                | \$3,480.00     | \$1,300.00                                                                   | \$2,600.00     |
| 14              | Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using New Casting (If & Where Directed)     | 19          | Unit  | \$1,500.00                                       | \$28,500.00    | \$2,000.00                                                                    | \$38,000.00    | \$1,170.00                                                | \$22,230.00    | \$1,300.00                                                                   | \$24,700.00    |
| 15              | Reset Existing Casing                                                    | 78          | Unit  | \$500.00                                         | \$39,000.00    | \$500.00                                                                      | \$39,000.00    | \$380.00                                                  | \$29,640.00    | \$550.00                                                                     | \$42,900.00    |
| 16              | Bicycle Safe Grate                                                       | 20          | Unit  | \$300.00                                         | \$6,000.00     | \$400.00                                                                      | \$8,000.00     | \$275.00                                                  | \$5,500.00     | \$315.00                                                                     | \$6,300.00     |
| 17              | Curb Piece                                                               | 20          | Unit  | \$300.00                                         | \$6,000.00     | \$400.00                                                                      | \$8,000.00     | \$225.00                                                  | \$4,500.00     | \$315.00                                                                     | \$6,300.00     |
| 18              | Reset Water Valve Box                                                    | 66          | Unit  | \$100.00                                         | \$6,600.00     | \$100.00                                                                      | \$6,600.00     | \$25.00                                                   | \$1,650.00     | \$50.00                                                                      | \$3,300.00     |
| 19              | Reset Pavers                                                             | 85          | S.Y.  | \$20.00                                          | \$1,700.00     | \$100.00                                                                      | \$8,500.00     | \$90.00                                                   | \$7,650.00     | \$125.00                                                                     | \$10,625.00    |
| 20              | Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick                                              | 2,885       | S.Y.  | \$65.00                                          | \$187,525.00   | \$70.00                                                                       | \$201,950.00   | \$63.75                                                   | \$183,918.75   | \$87.00                                                                      | \$250,995.00   |
| 21              | Concrete Sidewalk, Reinforced, 6" Thick                                  | 200         | S.Y.  | \$80.00                                          | \$16,000.00    | \$80.00                                                                       | \$16,000.00    | \$75.00                                                   | \$15,000.00    | \$90.00                                                                      | \$18,000.00    |
| 22              | Concrete Driveway, Reinforced, 6" Thick                                  | 2,325       | S.Y.  | \$80.00                                          | \$186,000.00   | \$80.00                                                                       | \$186,000.00   | \$85.00                                                   | \$197,375.00   | \$93.00                                                                      | \$216,225.00   |
| 23              | Concrete Driveway, Reinforced, 8" Thick                                  | 110         | S.Y.  | \$82.00                                          | \$9,020.00     | \$150.00                                                                      | \$16,500.00    | \$85.00                                                   | \$9,350.00     | \$110.00                                                                     | \$11,000.00    |
| 24              | Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 2" Thick                                       | 180         | S.Y.  | \$30.00                                          | \$5,400.00     | \$50.00                                                                       | \$9,000.00     | \$33.00                                                   | \$5,940.00     | \$33.00                                                                      | \$5,940.00     |
| 25              | Detectable Warning Surface                                               | 24          | S.Y.  | \$250.00                                         | \$6,000.00     | \$500.00                                                                      | \$12,000.00    | \$290.00                                                  | \$6,960.00     | \$375.00                                                                     | \$9,000.00     |
| 26              | Granite Curb                                                             | 14,790      | L.F.  | \$30.00                                          | \$443,700.00   | \$25.00                                                                       | \$369,750.00   | \$36.50                                                   | \$539,835.00   | \$35.00                                                                      | \$517,650.00   |
| 27              | 9"x18" Concrete Vertical Cut                                             | 275         | L.F.  | \$35.00                                          | \$9,625.00     | \$25.00                                                                       | \$6,875.00     | \$30.00                                                   | \$8,250.00     | \$40.00                                                                      | \$11,000.00    |
| 28              | Traffic Marking Lines, 4"                                                | 2,125       | L.F.  | \$1.00                                           | \$2,125.00     | \$2.00                                                                        | \$4,250.00     | \$0.75                                                    | \$1,593.75     | \$1.00                                                                       | \$2,125.00     |
| 29              | Traffic Marking Lines, 8"                                                | 2,730       | L.F.  | \$2.00                                           | \$5,460.00     | \$4.00                                                                        | \$10,920.00    | \$1.50                                                    | \$4,095.00     | \$2.00                                                                       | \$5,460.00     |
| 30              | Traffic Marking Lines, 12"                                               | 1,070       | L.F.  | \$4.00                                           | \$4,280.00     | \$8.00                                                                        | \$8,560.00     | \$2.25                                                    | \$2,407.50     | \$5.00                                                                       | \$5,350.00     |
| 31              | Traffic Marking Lines, 24"                                               | 275         | L.F.  | \$4.00                                           | \$1,100.00     | \$10.00                                                                       | \$2,750.00     | \$4.25                                                    | \$1,168.75     | \$10.00                                                                      | \$2,750.00     |
| 32              | Traffic Markings                                                         | 45          | S.F.  | \$4.00                                           | \$180.00       | \$10.00                                                                       | \$450.00       | \$7.00                                                    | \$315.00       | \$15.00                                                                      | \$675.00       |
| 33              | Tree Removal, Over 12" to 18" Diameter                                   | 6           | Unit  | \$1,250.00                                       | \$7,500.00     | \$500.00                                                                      | \$3,000.00     | \$725.00                                                  | \$4,350.00     | \$1,250.00                                                                   | \$7,500.00     |
| 34              | Tree Removal, Over 18" to 24" Diameter                                   | 7           | Unit  | \$1,750.00                                       | \$12,250.00    | \$1,000.00                                                                    | \$7,000.00     | \$1,350.00                                                | \$9,450.00     | \$1,500.00                                                                   | \$10,500.00    |
| 35              | Tree Removal, Over 24" to 30" Diameter                                   | 25          | Unit  | \$50,000.00                                      | \$1,250,000.00 | \$1,500.00                                                                    | \$37,500.00    | \$2,400.00                                                | \$60,000.00    | \$3,000.00                                                                   | \$75,000.00    |
| 36              | Tree Removal, Over 36" Diameter                                          | 30          | Unit  | \$2,200.00                                       | \$66,000.00    | \$2,000.00                                                                    | \$60,000.00    | \$4,400.00                                                | \$132,000.00   | \$3,000.00                                                                   | \$90,000.00    |
| 37              | Shade Tree, 2.5"-3" Swamp White Oak                                      | 78          | Unit  | \$600.00                                         | \$46,800.00    | \$700.00                                                                      | \$54,600.00    | \$550.00                                                  | \$42,900.00    | \$2,500.00                                                                   | \$195,000.00   |
| 38              | Site Restoration                                                         | 1           | L.S.  | \$10,000.00                                      | \$10,000.00    | \$10,000.00                                                                   | \$10,000.00    | \$10,000.00                                               | \$10,000.00    | \$15,000.00                                                                  | \$15,000.00    |
| 39              | Contract Allowance                                                       | 1           | Allow | \$10,000.00                                      | \$10,000.00    | \$10,000.00                                                                   | \$10,000.00    | \$10,000.00                                               | \$10,000.00    | \$10,000.00                                                                  | \$10,000.00    |
| TOTAL BID       |                                                                          |             |       |                                                  | \$1,819,790.00 |                                                                               | \$2,007,880.00 |                                                           | \$2,035,066.25 |                                                                              | \$2,405,617.50 |